
 

 

Agenda - Petitions Committee 
Meeting Venue: 

Video Conference via Zoom  

Meeting date: 13 October 2020 

Meeting time: 09.00

For further information contact: 

Graeme Francis - Committee Clerk 

Kayleigh Imperato – Deputy Clerk 

0300 200 6565373  

Petitions@senedd.wales
------ 

In accordance with Standing Order 34.19, the Chair has 

determined that the public are excluded from the Committee's 

meeting in order to protect public health. This meeting will be 

broadcast live on www.senedd.tv  

 

1 Introduction, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest 

(09.00) (Pages 1 - 34)  

2 New COVID-19 Petitions 

(9.00 -9.20)   

2.1 P-05-997 Give Citizens of Wales use and access to the German Track and 

Trace APP! We can't wait for England! 

 (Pages 35 - 36)  

2.2 P-05-1014 Give Dental practices and their staff the “key worker” status 

 (Pages 37 - 41)  

2.3 P-05-1021 Do not make face masks or face coverings mandatory in ANY (inc 

secondary) schools 

 (Pages 42 - 49)  

2.4 P-05-1025 Ensure fairness for students taking exams in 2021 

 (Pages 50 - 62)  

2.5 P-05-1027 Allow Welsh domestic football clubs to play friendlies and allow 

supporters to attend matches 

 (Pages 63 - 69)  

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



 

 

2.6 P-05-1028 Relax the excessive restrictions to allow motor sport rallies to 

take place in Wales 

 (Pages 70 - 75)  

3 Evidence Session - P-05-886 Stop the Red Route (A55/A494 

corridor) 

(09.30 - 10.00) (Pages 76 - 106)  

Ken Skates - Minister for Economy, Transport and North Wales 

 

Andy Falleyn - Deputy Director Infrastructure Delivery 

4 Other New Petitions 

(10.00 - 10.10)   

4.1 P-05-1022 To follow the Scottish Parliament and have LGBTQ Welsh history 

taught in all Welsh schools 

 (Pages 107 - 117)  

4.2 P-05-1023 Welsh Government funding for recycling bins and collections in 

all education settings in Wales 

 (Pages 118 - 125)  

4.3 P-05-1026 Petition to ban the snaring of wildlife for use in the fur trade 

 (Pages 126 - 140)  

5 Updates to previous petitions 

(10.10 - 10.30)   

Environment, Energy and Rural Affairs  

 

5.1 P-05-825 Protect children's lungs from harmful pollution whilst at school 

 (Pages 141 - 149)  

5.2 P-05-937 STOP BOILING CRUSTACEANS ALIVE (lobsters, crabs, crayfish, 

prawns etc) 

 (Pages 150 - 159)  

5.3 P-05-963 Require supermarkets to donate excess food to charity 

 (Pages 160 - 163)  



 

 

Equality  

 

5.4 P-05-798 Male domestic violence victim support services to be 

independently run & funded 

 (Pages 164 - 170)  

Health and Social Services  

 

5.5 P-05-906 Save Sam Davies Ward at Barry Hospital 

 (Pages 171 - 174)  

Petitions with no recent contact from the petitioner  

 

5.6 P-05-743 End the Exotic Pet Trade in Wales 

 (Pages 175 - 180)  

5.7 P-05-864 Ban the use of 'Hostile Architecture 

 (Pages 181 - 182)  

6 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the 

public from the meeting for the following business: 

(10.30)   

Item 7 

7 Discussion of Evidence Session - P-05-886 Stop the Red Route 

(A55/A494 corridor) 

(10.30 - 11.00)   



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 1By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



P-05-997 Give Citizens of Wales use and access to the German Track and 

Trace APP! We can't wait for England! 

 

This petition was submitted by Thomas Rex having collected a total of 62 

signatures. 

 

Text of Petition:    

The UK Government have wasted £12million on developing a Trace and 

Trace APP and it is no where near ready. 

 

Sir Kier Starmer at Prime Ministers Questions cited a German APP which is 

ready and in use. As we are still part of the EU it should meet GDPR 

requirements. 

 

The App will allow Wales to control Covid in a targetted way. 

 

Senedd Constituency and Region  

 Brecon and Radnorshire  
 Mid and West Wales   

Pack Page 35

Agenda Item 2.1



Bae Caerdydd •
[...]
9I8TbPHTI%3D&reserved=0


P-05-1014 Give Dental practices and their staff the “key worker” status 

 

This petition was submitted by Owain Dimmick having collected a total of 

233 signatures. 

 

Text of Petition:    

During the initial Covid-19 outbreak dental practices were staggered to be 

classed as “non essential medical” despite our roles saving lives through 

urgent infection care and early oral cancer detection. There are huge 

systemic risks associated with poor oral health which can’t be ignored. We 

also don't want to be in a position again where our patients could be left in 

pain due to Welsh Government regulations severely limiting the range of 

emergency treatments possible. 

 

Additional Information 

For decades dentistry had lead the way with cross infection control and 

utilisation of PPE. Alongside social distancing waiting areas, dental practices 

have now equipped themselves with the highest level of PPE, including 

respirators and full gowns to ensure they protect themselves, their staff and 

their patients, mitigating the risks no matter what the infection rate in the 

locality is. 

 

Please support us to continue to care for our patients and provide what we 

judge to be appropriate dental treatments even if local or national lockdown 

measure are re-introduced. 

 

Senedd Constituency and Region  

 Ceredigion  
 Mid and West Wales  

Pack Page 37

Agenda Item 2.2



 

 

 
www.senedd.wales 

Senedd Cymru | Y Gwasanaeth Ymchwil 
Welsh Parliament | Research Service

 

Give Dental practices and their staff 
the “key worker” status 
Y Pwyllgor Deisebau | 13 Hydref 2020 
Petitions Committee | 13 October 2020 

Reference: RS20/13682-4 

Petition Number: P-05-1014 

Petition title: Give Dental practices and their staff the “key worker” status 

Text of petition: During the initial Covid-19 outbreak dental practices were 
staggered to be classed as “non essential medical” despite our roles saving 
lives through urgent infect
[...]
cern for others. 
We must balance the overall risk to learners from COVID-19, which is very low, as well as 
the evidence of any substantial benefit from the use of face coverings, compared with the 
potential risks of incorrect use and disposal, against the concerns of parents and children 
and desire to wear face coverings. I would like to reassure the author of the petition that our 
advice on face coverings will be kept under constant review against the latest health and 
scientific evidence, including in context of new information released by the World Health 
Organisation.  
 
Yours sincerely  
 

 
 
Kirsty Williams AS/MS 
Y Gweinidog Addysg  
Minister for Education  

Pack Page 49



P-05-1025 Ensure fairness for students taking exams in 2021 

 

This petition was submitted by National Education Union Cymru having 

collected a total of 2,022 signatures. 

 

Text of Petition:    

As the Education Minister acknowledges, the last few weeks have been 

exceptionally hard for young people, who have already been disadvantaged 

by Covid-19. We welcome the Education Minister’s apology. Now it is vital 

that the Welsh Government takes urgent steps to ensure students due to sit 

A-level, Welsh Baccalaureate and GCSE exams in 2021 are treated fairly and 

are not disadvantaged. 

 

The planned independent review is very welcome, and we look forward to 

hearing further details. 

 

Additional Information: 

In Wales, with AS levels, and more focus on coursework, we have had a solid 

basis on which to judge students work. However, allowances must be made 

for the time students have missed in school or college. 

 

It is clear to our members that Welsh Government needs to make changes to 

next year’s exams to build confidence that the grades awarded, upon which 

young people’s life chances are determined, properly recognise and reward 

their achievements. 

 

We also believe that Welsh Government should now focus on: 

 

• Reducing the curriculum content
[...]
 quantity surveyors and commercial management practice Corderoy, 
supported by Capita as technical advisors, to assist us to manage the delivery 
of the scheme.

The team at Corderoy has developed a procurement strategy to deliver the 
next phase. As part of that strategy, a design partner will be appointed in early 
2021 to develop the general route discussed at Key Stage 2 into a detailed, 
buildable proposal. 

This preliminary design process will consider all the environmental and 
engineering issues in more detail and look to address some of the additional 
matters raised during the consultation in 2017. For example, following the 
consultation, the Minister for Economy, Transport and North Wales has 
agreed to review the introduction of an additional climbing lane on the A55, 
westbound from Junction 33 at Northop to Halkyn Services. This is being 
undertaken by a separate commission by North and Mid Wales Trunk Road 
Agent (NMWTRA).

Un rhan allweddol o waith y tîm dylunio fydd ystyried yr ecoleg a’r 
bioamrywiaeth ar hyd y llwybr, ynghyd â nodweddion daearegol. Mae 
angen i ni felly gynnal ystod o arolygon yn 2020 i gasglu data tymhorol 
pwysig fel sail i ddylunio’r cynllun yn sensitif.

A key part of the design team’s work will be to consider the ecology 
and biodiversity along the route, along with geological characteristics. 
We therefore need to conduct a range of surveys during 2020 to gather 
important seasonal data to inform the sensitive design of the scheme.

P
ack P

age 102



Bydd ein tîm o Capita, yn gweithio ochr yn ochr ag Ymgynghoriaeth 
Gwynedd Consultancy (YGC), yn cynnal arolygon ecolegol er mwyn adnabod 
rhywogaethau a chynefinoedd pwysig a warchodir a all gael eu heffeithio 
ar hyd y llwybr a ffefrir yng nghynllun Coridor Sir y Fflint. Mae rhai o’r 
rhywogaethau a’r cynefinoedd hyn yn cael eu hamddiffyn hefyd o dan gyfraith 
y DU a chyfraith ryngwladol.

Defnyddir yr wybodaeth o ganlyniadau’r arolwg i ddylunio cynllun lle 
mae’r effeithi
[...]
Welsh Government to require all Local 

Authorities to monitor the quality of the air children breathe whilst at school 

so decision-makers have the information they need to take action on air 

pollution. 

 

Assembly Constituency and Region  

 Cardiff South and Penarth 

 South Wales Central 

 

Pack Page 141

Agenda Item 5.1



P-05-825 Protect children's lungs from harmful pollution whilst at school - 

Welsh Government’s Clean Air Plan – 6 August 2020 

“We have to take action now” – Minister launches Welsh Government’s Clean Air Plan 

for Wales to improve air quality  

The Welsh Government has today (Thursday, August 6) outlined the measures it will 

take to improve the country’s air quality under its Clean Air Plan for Wales: Healthy 

Air, Healthy Wales. 

Poor air quality is the biggest environmental risk to public health and also has 

effects on biodiversity and the natural environment. 

In Wales, poor air quality contributes to a reduced life expectancy equivalent to 

between 1,000 and 1,400 deaths each year – often having a pronounced impact on 

the most vulnerable, such as the very young or very old, and those with respiratory 

and cardiovascular conditions. 

The Clean Air Plan identifies a range of actions to be delivered by the Welsh 

Government and our partners to improving the nation’s air quality. 

The measures outlined in the Plan will work alongside existing schemes to reduce 

public exposure to air pollution. 

These actions will reduce air pollution, health risks and inequalities in order to 

improve public health. 

They will also support our natural environment through actions supporting 

biodiversity and Welsh agriculture, reducing emissions from industry and creating 

sustainable places to live in, which will improve our quality of life. 

The Plan links strategies and initiatives which encourage more people to walk, cycle, 

or use public transport complementing the Active Travel Act and the Welsh 

Government’s Transfor
[...]
ibly proud of what it has become. This 

ambitious proposal offers the opportunity to transform our country and create a greener, healthier Wales.  
 

4. The proposed plan commits to several asks raised by the British Lung Foundation (Now Asthma UK and British Lung 
Foundation (AUK-BLF)) through the Healthy Air Cymru Group and seeks to enshrine them in a new Clean Air Act, we 

welcome:  
 

a. Enshrining in law new WHO air quality guidelines,  
b. Reviewing and updating legislative instruments to review air quality strategies every five years,  

c. Increasing local monitoring by providing statutory duty on local authorities to assess air pollution  

d. Introducing a White Paper on a new Clean Air Act for Wales.  
 

5. Thirdly, it is quite clear that COVID-19 has had an impact on everyone, as the only lung charity looking after the nation’s 

lungs we note the impact to our beneficiaries, families and communities across the country. Therefore, we cannot respond 

without taking into account the effect that COVID-19 has had on our environment, air quality and health.  
 

6. The cost of such changes is deadly, and when submitting evidence, we do so with remorse at the human toll to record such 

a reduction.  
 

7. However, pollution levels collated by the University of Swansea have noted the significant drop in NO2 concentrations 
across Wales.ii The reduction is significantly lower, where roadside emissions are the main contributory factor. The effects 

of which have been felt by our beneficiaries with lung conditions and will benefit everyone’s lung health, especially children’s 

developing lungs.  
 

Funding at a Local Authority Level  
 

8. In our previous correspondence, we welcomed the reforms to powers at local authority (LA) level such as the proposed 

reform to smoke control zones and domestic burning, legislation which is long overdue for reform. However, we had 

concerns about the financial implications for councils to implement such new framew
[...]
 Paper to be introduced at the end of this Senedd term.  
 

29. In our previous response, the draft Clean Air Plan didn't grant much detail as to the contents of the White Paper for a Clean 

Air Act for Wales. Some of our concerns have been alleviated as the plan sets out:  
 

a. Consultation on LAQM legislative intent in a White Paper by the end of this Senedd term.xiv 

b. The Welsh Government will publish and seek to consult on a White Paper on a Clean Air Act for Wales before the 
end of this Senedd Term.xv 

c. The plan highlights further examination of the evidence base for strengthening anti-idling measures and will set out 

proposals during 2020, in the Clean Air Act White Paper.xvi 
d. The Welsh Government will publish and consult on a White Paper on a Clean Air Act for Wales before the end of 

this Senedd Term.xvii 
 

30. However, concerningly there is no further detail as to the contents of the Clean Air White Paper. Because of the nature of 

the proposed instrument used to introduce the new Act, there will also be no clear funding plans to accompany the aims 

and ambitions of this plan and no need to provide further detail than what is already stated in the Clean Air Plan.  
 

31. We would call for the Clean Air Plan for Wales to be introduced by the Environment, Energy and Rural Affairs Minister in 

the Senedd to allow Members of the Senedd the proper chance to scrutiny the planned proposals and highlight their 
concerns for the plan. Such a statement and questions after that might unveil possible future content of the White Paper and 

place positive pressure on the Welsh Government to deliver this White Paper by the end of this Senedd term.  
 

 
Warm Regards,  
 

 
 

Joseph Carter 
Head of Devolved Nations 

Asthma UK & British Lung Foundation Wales.  
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 

 
 

 

 

The Asthma UK and British Lung Foundation Partnership is a company limited by guarantee 01863614 (England and Wales). VAT number 648 8121 18. Regis
[...]
e that they are sentient and therefore can experience pain, and in 

light of the extreme practices they are subjected to, we call on the government to 

include decapod crustaceans under the definition of ‘animal’ in the Animal Welfare 

Bill (Sentencing and Recognition of Sentience) and in the Animal Welfare Act 2006. 

 

Decapod crustaceans are protected under animal welfare legislation in Norway, 

Switzerland, Austria, New Zealand and some Australian states and territories; as well 

as in some regions of Germany and Italy. Yet in the UK, decapods fall outside of the 

legal definition of ‘animal’ in the Animal Welfare Act 2006, and so there is currently 

no legal requirement for food processors, supermarkets or restaurants to consider 

their welfare during storage, handling or killing. However, Section 1 of the Act 

provides for the inclusion of invertebrates of any description “if the appropriate 

national authority is satisfied, on the basis of scientific evidence, that animals of the 

kind concerned are capable of experiencing pain or suffering” (Animal Welfare Act, 

2006). Since the Animal Welfare Act 2006 was introduced, a body of scientific 

evidence has emerged which strongly indicates that decapod crustaceans do not 

merely respond to nociceptive stimuli, but are capable of experiencing pain. 

Avoidance learning, rapid behaviour change, prolonged rubbing of affected areas, 

the laying down of memories, and motivational trade-offs are among the criteria for 

pain experience that have been observed. A scientific summary is attached. 

 

  

Despite this evidence, decapods are frequently seen crammed together in brightly lit 

tanks in food retail establishments with no consideration for their welfare; are 

frequently sold live to the consumer for amateur home storage and killing; and have 

even been found for sale live yet entirely immobilised in shrink-wrap. There is no 

economic or culinary reason why decapods cannot be humanely dispatc
[...]

Janet Finch-Saunders MS 
Welsh Parliament 
Cardiff Bay 
Cardiff 
CF99 1SN 
Sent via email to: Petitions@senedd.wales 
 
Dear Janet 
 
Re: Petition P-05-906 Correspondence from the Chair of the Petitions 
Committee 
 
Thank you for your letter regarding the above. In responding to the issues raised by 
the South Glamorgan CHC, I thought it would be helpful to share with you the 
correspondence the Health Board sent to CHC before and during the engagement 
process, and after the Board decision on the outcome of the engagement. I believe 
these demonstrate the way we were in continuous discussion with the CHC and how 
we responded to the issues they raised at the time and they have subsequently shared 
with you in their submission.  
 
At our Board meeting in November 2019, we considered the outcome of the 
engagement and agreed a way forward. We acknowledged the petition as an element 
of the feedback received, as part of the Board papers – see link to the full Board papers 
below.  
 
http://www.cardiffandvaleuhb.wales.nhs.uk/sitesplus/documents/1143/Public%20Boa
rd%20Agenda%20%26%20Papers%20Bundle.pdf 
 
As highlighted below in an extract from Annex 1 of the Board paper, Unison shared 
copies of the petition both with the UHB and with the CHC at one of the public meetings 
held on 30 October. 
 
Extract from Annex 1 of Board Paper - ‘In addition to the feedback received directly by 
the Health Board, a petition organised by Unison and signed by circa 13,000 people, 
was presented to Welsh Government on 9 October. Copies were also shared with the 
Health Board and the CHC on 30 October. The petition called on Welsh Government 
to stop the proposal to close the Sam Davies ward and to ensure that Barry Hospital 
continues to provide health services to the public of Barry the largest town in Wales, 
and the Vale of Glamorgan. 
 

Eich cyf/Your ref: 

Ein cyf/Our ref: LR-jtf-08-8219 

Welsh Health Telephone Network:  

Direct Line/Llinell uniongychol: 02921 836010 

Exe
[...]
 

 Swansea West 

 South Wales West 

Pack Page 175

Agenda Item 5.6



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 177

By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Lesley Griffiths AC/AM 
Gweinidog yr Amgylchedd, Ynni a Materion Gwledig 
Minister for Environment, Energy and Rural Affairs   
 

 

 

Bae Caerdydd • Cardiff Bay 
Caerdydd • Cardiff 

CF99 1NA 

Canolfan Cyswllt Cyntaf / First Point of Contact Centre:  
0300 0604400 

Gohebiaeth.Lesley.Griffiths@llyw.cymru 
                Correspondence.Lesley.Griffiths@gov.wales 

 
Rydym yn croesawu derbyn gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg.  Byddwn yn ateb gohebiaeth a dderbynnir yn Gymraeg yn Gymraeg ac ni fydd 
gohebu yn Gymraeg yn arwain at oedi.  
 
We welcome receiving correspondence in Welsh.  Any correspondence received in Welsh will be answered in Welsh and corresponding 
in Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding.   

Eich cyf/Your ref P-05-743 
Ein cyf/Our ref LG/00616/20 
 
 
Janet Finch-Saunders AM 
Chair of the Petitions Committee  
 
Government.Committee.Business@gov.wales 
 

 
17 August 2020 

 
 
 
Dear Janet  
 
Thank you for your email of 5 March regarding an update on Petition P-05-743 - End the 
Exotic Pet Trade in Wales. 
 
Welsh Government are committed to maintaining high standards of animal welfare. Officials 
have been working with the Animal Welfare Network Wales to draft a new Code of Practice 
for the Welfare of Primates, which highlights their complex needs. however work on this has 
been paused due to the impact of COVID and will not be progressed before the Senedd 
elections.  
 
Regards 
 

 
 
Lesley Griffiths AC/AM 
Gweinidog yr Amgylchedd, Ynni a Materion Gwledig 
Minister for Environment, Energy and Rural Affairs   
 

Pack Page 180

mailto:Gohebiaeth.Lesley.Griffiths@llyw.cymru
mailto:Correspondence.Lesley.Griffiths@gov.wales


P-05-864 Ban the use of 'Hostile Architecture' 

This petition was submitted by People Over Profit having collected 120 signatures 

  

Text of Petition 

W
[...]
specifically 
be addressed, I will ensure organisations which support homeless people are involved in this. 

Yours sincerely, 

Julie James AS/MS 
Y Gweinidog Tai a Llywodraeth Leol 
Minister for Housing and Local Government 

Pack Page 182

mailto:Gohebiaeth.Julie.James@llyw.cymru
mailto:Correspondence.Julie.James@gov.Wales
mailto:Government.Committee.Business@gov.wales

	Agenda
	1 Introduction, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest
	2.1 P-05-997 Give Citizens of Wales use and access to the German Track and Trace APP! We can't wait for England!
	02.10.20 Correspondence - Minister for Health and Social Services to the Chair

	2.2 P-05-1014 Give Dental practices and their staff the “key worker” status
	Resarch Brief

	2.3 P-05-1021 Do not make face masks or face coverings mandatory in ANY (inc secondary) schools
	Research Brief
	05.10.20 Correspondence – Minister for Education to the Chair

	2.4 P-05-1025 Ensure fairness for students taking exams in 2021
	Research Brief
	14.09.20 Correspondence – Minister for Education to the Chair
	05.10.20 Correspondence - Petitioner to the Committee

	2.5 P-05-1027 Allow Welsh domestic football clubs to play friendlies and allow supporters to attend matches
	Research Brief
	18.09.20 Correspondence – Deputy Minister for Culture, Sport and Tourism to the Chair
	06.10.20 Correspondence - Petitioner to the Committee

	2.6 P-05-1028 Relax the excessive restrictions to allow motor sport rallies to take place in Wales
	23.09.20 Deputy Minister for Culture, Sport and Tourism to the Chair
	06.10.20 Correspondence - Petitioner to the Committee

	3 Evidence Session - P-05-886 Stop the Red Route (A55/A494 corridor)
	Research brief
	24.09.20 Correspondence - Petitioner to the Committee
	Welsh Government - A55/A494/A548 Flintshire Corridor - Stakeholder briefing note

	4.1 P-05-1022 To follow the Scottish Parliament and have LGBTQ Welsh history taught in all Welsh schools
	Research Brief
	14.09.20 Correspondence – Minister for Education to the Chair
	05.10.20 Correspondence - Petitioner to the Committee

	4.2 P-05-1023 Welsh Government funding for recycling bins and collections in all education settings in Wales
	Research brief
	24.09.20 Correspondence - Deputy Minister for Housing and Local Government to the Chair
	04.10.20 Correspondence - Petitioner to the Committee

	4.3 P-05-1026 Petition to ban the snaring of wildlife for use in the fur trade
	Research brief
	24.09.20 Correspondence – Minister for Environment, Energy and Rural Affairs to the Chair
	29.09.20 Correspondence - Petitioner to the Committee

	5.1 P-05-825 Protect children's lungs from harmful pollution whilst at school
	06.08.20 Welsh Government's Clean Air Plan
	06.10.20 Correspondence - Petitioner to the Committee
	Regus House, Falcon Drive, Cardiff Bay Cardiff CF10 4RU
	Tŷ   Regus, Falcon Drive, Bae Caerdydd, Caerdydd CF10 4RU  Helpline: 03000 030 555
	wales@auk-blf.org.uk


	5.2 P-05-937 STOP BOILING CRUSTACEANS ALIVE (lobsters, crabs, crayfish, prawns etc)
	03.09.20 Correspondence - Petitioner to the Committee

	5.3 P-05-963 Require supermarkets to donate excess food to charity
	03.08.20 Correspondence – Minister for Environment, Energy and Rural Affairs to the Chair
	06.10.20 Correspondence - Petitioner to the Committee

	5.4 P-05-798 Male domestic violence victim support services to be independently run & funded
	20.07.20 Correspondence - Deputy Minister and Chief Whip to the Chair
	05.10.20 Correspondence - Petitioner to the Committee

	5.5 P-05-906 Save Sam Davies Ward at Barry Hospital
	28.08.20 Correspondence -  Cardiff and Vale University Health Board to the Chair
	06.10.20 Correspondence - Petitioner to the Committee

	5.6 P-05-743 End the Exotic Pet Trade in Wales
	Legal Brief
	17.08.20 Correspondence – Minister for Environment, Energy and Rural Affairs to the Chair

	5.7 P-05-864 Ban the use of 'Hostile Architecture
	05.08.20 Correspondence – Minister for Housing and Local Government to  the Chair






Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Concise Minutes - Petitions Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 4 - Tŷ Hywel 

Meeting date: Tuesday, 13 October 2020 

Meeting time: 09.15 - 11.01

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/6432 

 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Assembly Members: 

Janet Finch-Saunders MS (Chair) 

Michelle Brown MS 

Neil McEvoy MS 

Jack Sargeant MS 

Leanne Wood MS 

Witnesses: 

Ken Skates MS, Minister for Economy, Transport and North 

Wales 

Andy Falleyn, Welsh Government 

Committee Staff: 

Graeme Francis (Clerk) 

Mared Llwyd (Second Clerk) 

Kayleigh Imperato (Deputy Clerk) 

 

1 Introduction, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

The Chair welcomed Members to the meeting and made a short statement about 

conduct during and outside of meetings.  

http://senedd.tv/


 

 

2 New COVID-19 Petitions  

2.1 P-05-997 Give Citizens of Wales use and access to the German Track and Trace 

APP! We can't wait for England!  

The Committee considered the petition for the first time and agreed to close the 

petition in light of the launch of a Covid-19 tracking app on 24 September, which 

means it is likely that there is little that could be achieved through further work on the 

petition. 

 

2.2 P-05-1014 Give Dental practices and their staff the “key worker” status  

The Committee expressed their disappointment at the lack of a timely  

response to the petition from the Welsh Government and agreed to write again to seek 

this and a subsequent response from the petitioner before considering the petition 

again. 

 

2.3 P-05-1021 Do not make face masks or face coverings mandatory in ANY (inc 

secondary) schools  

The Committee considered the petition for the first time and agreed to: 

 write back the Minister for Education to ask what guidance is made available to 

pupils about the wearing of face coverings and what is being done to facilitate 

the safe and environmentally friendly disposal of face masks in schools.   

 await further comments from the petitioner.  

 

2.4 P-05-1025 Ensure fairness for students taking exams in 2021  

The Committee considered the petition for the first time and agreed to: 

 



 

 

 await the findings of the independent review currently being conducted into the 

awarding of grades in 2020 and 2021 and decisions expected to be made 

shortly by the Minister for Education; and  

 write to the WJEC to ask for a response to the petitioners’ concerns over the 

differences in approach to adapting course content being taken in relation to 

individual subjects, and the call for increased optionality in examination papers 

if course content is not reduced.  

 

2.5 P-05-1027 Allow Welsh domestic football clubs to play friendlies and allow 

supporters to attend matches  

Jack Sargeant declared the following relevant interest under Standing Order 17.24A: 

He is a board member of a football club in Wales. 

The Committee considered the petition for the first time and agreed to write to: 

 the Football Association of Wales to seek their view on the issues raised by the 

petition and information on the latest position in relation to domestic football in 

Wales, including discussions taking place in their working group with clubs, the 

possibilities for supporters to attend matches safely and the ongoing financial 

viability of leagues and clubs; and 

 the Deputy Minister for Culture, Tourism and Sport to ask for details of the 

outcome of the test events referred to in his previous correspondence, the 

scientific basis of the current restrictions on supporters attending sporting 

events, consideration being given to funding for domestic clubs, and ask for 

further consideration to be given to allowing some spectators to attend football 

matches if this can be done whilst adhering to social distancing. 

 



 

 

2.6 P-05-1028 Relax the excessive restrictions to allow motor sport rallies to take 

place in Wales  

The Committee considered the petition for the first time and agreed to write back to 

the Deputy Minister to share the petitioner’s further response, seek clarification about 

whether officials have engaged directly with Motorsports UK and ask for an update on 

the outcomes from of the test events referred to in his previous correspondence. 

 

3 Evidence Session - P-05-886 Stop the Red Route (A55/A494 corridor)  

The Committee heard evidence from the Minister for Economy, Transport and North 

Wales and Andy Falleyn.  

  

4 Other New Petitions  

4.1 P-05-1022 To follow the Scottish Parliament and have LGBTQ Welsh history 

taught in all Welsh schools  

The Committee considered the petition for the first time and agreed to note the 

petition and the responses received, including the broad satisfaction of the petitioners. 

In light of the prioritisation being given to the flexibility of subjects taught in the new 

curriculum and the introduction of statutory Relationships and Sexuality Education, the 

Committee agreed to write back to the Minister for Education to stress the importance 

of addressing this issue and close the petition. 

 

4.2 P-05-1023 Welsh Government funding for recycling bins and collections in all 

education settings in Wales  

The Committee considered the petition for the first time and, in light of the funding 

available through the Circular Economy Fund and the satisfaction of the petitioner, the 

Committee agreed to close the petition and thank the petitioner for bringing the issue 

forward. 



 

 

4.3 P-05-1026 Petition to ban the snaring of wildlife for use in the fur trade  

The Committee considered the petition for the first time and agreed to write back to 

the Minister for Environment, Energy and Rural Affairs to ask for details of work done 

since the publication of the Climate Change, Environment and Rural Affairs 

Committee’s report on the use of snares in Wales, including in relation to the collection 

of data and annual reviews of the Code of Practice. 

 

5 Updates to previous petitions  

5.1 P-05-825 Protect children's lungs from harmful pollution whilst at school  

The Committee considered an update on the petition and agreed to note the 

publication of the Clean Air Plan and the petitioners’ further comments.  In light of the 

petitioners’ satisfaction with much of the content of the Plan and the wider nature of 

the actions they are seeking to improve air quality in general, the Committee agreed to 

close the petition and, in doing so: 

 

o write to the Chair of the Climate Change, Environment and Rural Affairs 

Committee to share the petitioners’ detailed comments to inform their 

current Inquiry into air quality; and 

o write to share the additional detailed comments about the Welsh 

Government’s Clean Air Plan and proposals for a White Paper on a new 

Clean Air Act with the Minister for Environment, Energy and Rural Affairs 

for information. 

 

5.2 P-05-937 STOP BOILING CRUSTACEANS ALIVE (lobsters, crabs, crayfish, prawns 

etc)  

The Committee considered an update on the petition and agreed to write back to the 

Minister for Environment, Energy and Rural Affairs to ask what consideration has been 

given to date by the Welsh Government to using its powers under Section 1 of the 

https://business.senedd.wales/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=27176


 

 

Animal Welfare Act 2006 to extend the definition of “animal’ to include invertebrates 

on animal welfare grounds, and what evidence has been considered as part of this. 

 

5.3 P-05-963 Require supermarkets to donate excess food to charity  

The Committee considered an update on the petition and agreed to: 

o write to the committee in the House of Commons responsible for 

scrutinising the UK Environment Bill to note its support for the relevant 

provisions being provided to Welsh Ministers; and 

o write to the Minister for Environment, Energy and Rural Affairs to urge that 

additional powers be used, when available, to require supermarkets to 

donate excess food. 

 

5.4 P-05-798 Male domestic violence victim support services to be independently run 

& funded  

Neil McEvoy declared the following relevant interest under Standing Order 17.24A: 

He has been a service user of, and volunteer for, the petitioners.  

The Committee considered an update on the petition and agreed to write back to the 

Deputy Minister and Chief Whip, with the content of the letter to be agreed outside of 

the meeting. 

 

5.5 P-05-906 Save Sam Davies Ward at Barry Hospital  

The Committee considered an update on the petition and agreed to close the petition 

in light of the fact that the Sam Davies Ward has remained open and the petitioners are 

satisfied with the current position.  

 



 

 

5.6 P-05-743 End the Exotic Pet Trade in Wales  

In light of the lack of recent contact from the petitioner, and the confirmation from the 

Minister that the Welsh Government will not be bringing forward new regulations or a 

Code of Practice during the remainder of this Senedd term, the Committee agreed to 

close the petition. 

 

5.7 P-05-864 Ban the use of 'Hostile Architecture  

In light of the lack of contact from the petitioner, the launch of the Placemaking 

Charter in September and the Minister’s commitment to engage organisations 

supporting homeless people in relevant work under this, the Committee agreed to 

close the petition and provide details of the evidence the Committee has considered to 

the petitioners. 

 

6 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public 

from the meeting for the following business:  

The motion was agreed.  

7 Discussion of Evidence Session - P-05-886 Stop the Red Route 

(A55/A494 corridor)  

The Committee discussed the evidence session and agreed to seek the petitioner’s 

views on the evidence provided by the Minister for Economy, Transport and North 

Wales.  


